

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

WOODCREST HEALTH CARE CENTER

and

Case 22-CA-083628

**1199 SEIU, UNITED HEALTHCARE
WORKERS EAST**

ANSWERING BRIEF TO RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS
TO THE DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

Marguerite R. Greenfield
Counsel for the Acting General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board- Region 22
Newark, New Jersey

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

1. Background..... 2

2. Health Insurance Premium Reductions..... 2

3. Alleged Coercive Statements..... 4

 a. *Interrogation by Unit Manager Janet Lewis* 4

 b. *Interrogation and Solicitation of Grievances by Assistant Director of Nursing Ansel Vijayan* 5

 c. *Interrogation by Counsel James Monica*..... 6

III. ARGUMENT 8

POINT ONE: THE RECORD SUPPORTS THE FINDING OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE THAT RESPONDENT VIOLATED SECTION 8(A)(1) AND (3) OF THE ACT BY ANNOUNCING AND WITHHOLDING SYSTEM-WIDE INSURANCE PREMIUM REDUCTIONS AVAILABLE TO ALL EMPLOYEES EXCEPT THOSE ELIGIBLE TO VOTE IN A PENDING REPRESENTATION ELECTION..... 8

 A. Respondent’s Announcement and Responses Violated Section 8(a)(1)..... 9

 B. Disparately Withholding Insurance Premium Reductions Violates Section 8(a)(3)..... 10

 C. Respondent’s Reliance on Exchange Parts Does Not Privilege Its Conduct. 11

POINT TWO: THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE PROPERLY FOUND THAT RESPONDENT, BY JANET LEWIS, INTERROGATED EMPLOYEE DONNA DUGGER IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 8(A)(1) OF THE ACT..... 12

POINT THREE: THE ADMISITRATIVE LAW JDUGE PROPERLY FOUND THAT RESPONDENT BY ANSEL VAJAYAN INTERROGATED EMPLOYEE JUDITH DOLCINE..... 13

POINT FOUR: THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE PROPERLY FOUND THAT RESPONDENT, BY ATTORNEY JAMES MONICA, INTERROGATED EMPLOYEE JEFFREY JIMENEZ IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 8(A)(1) OF THE ACT..... 15

IV. CONCLUSION..... 17

V. CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Acme Bus Corp.</i> , 20 NLRB 458, 458 (1995).....	13
<i>Atlantic Forest Products Inc.</i> , 282 NLRB 855, 857 (1987)	9
<i>Big Ridge, Inc.</i> , 358 NLRB No. 114, slip op. at 12 (August 31, 2012).....	15
<i>Dixisteel Buildings, Inc.</i> , 186 NLRB 393, 402 (1970)	12
<i>First Student, Inc.</i> , 2013 NLRB Lexis 58 (ALJD, February 4, 2012).....	10, 11
<i>Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Co.</i> , 166 NLRB 27, 29, n.1 (1967).....	10
<i>Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Co.</i> , 166 NLRB 27 (1967).....	11
<i>KMST-TV, Channel 46</i> , 302 NLRB 302 (1991)	11
<i>KMST-TV, Channel 46</i> , 302 NLRB 382, 382 (1991)	11
<i>Medical Center at Bowling Green</i> , 268 NLRB 985 (1984).....	10, 11
<i>Miller Electric Pump & Plumbing</i> , 334 NLRB 824, 825 (2001)	12
<i>Miller Electric Pump & Plumbing</i> , 334 NLRB at 825	16
<i>New Vista Nursing and Rehabilitation</i> , 358 NLRB No. 55, slip op. at 9	14
<i>New Vista Nursing and Rehabilitation</i> , 358 NLRB No. 55, slip op. at 9 (June 15, 2012).....	12
<i>NLRB v. Exchange Parts</i> , 375 U.S. 405, 409 (1964)	11
<i>Noah's Bay Area Bagels</i> , 331 NLRB at 188	10
<i>Noah's Bay Area Bagels, LLC</i> , 331 NLRB 188 (2000)	11
<i>Noah's Bay Area Bagels, LLC</i> , 331 NLRB 188, 189 (2000)	10
<i>Pacific Southwest Airlines</i> , 201 NLRB 647, 651 (1973).....	13
<i>Rossmore House</i> , 269 NLRB 1176, 1177-8 (1984).....	12
<i>Sikorsky Support Service, Inc.</i> , 356 NLRB No 144, slip op at 6 and 7 (April 27, 2011).....	15
